

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2020 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

February 5, 2021

Company name: PCI Holdings, Inc.
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 3918 URL <https://www.pci-h.co.jp/>
 Representative: Representative Director and Chairman Toyomi Amano
 Director and General Manager of Corporate Planning Headquarters Naohiro Iguchi TEL 03-6858-0530
 Inquiries: Naohiro Iguchi
 Scheduled date to file Quarterly Securities Report: February 12, 2021
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: Yes
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended December 31, 2020 (from October 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|-------|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|--------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended December 31, 2020 | 3,796 | (9.4) | 16 | (88.4) | 42 | (73.1) | 12 | (89.7) |
| Three months ended December 31, 2019 | 4,189 | 8.4 | 144 | 33.7 | 156 | 35.4 | 121 | 132.9 |

| | Earnings per share | | Diluted earnings per share | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| | Yen | | Yen | |
| Three months ended December 31, 2020 | 1.52 | | – | |
| Three months ended December 31, 2019 | 14.81 | | – | |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio | Net assets per share |
|--------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|----------------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| As of December 31, 2020 | 11,601 | 5,330 | 42.3 | 596.41 |
| As of September 30, 2020 | 12,442 | 5,427 | 40.4 | 609.61 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|---|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen |
| Year ended September 30, 2020 | – | 30.00 | – | 16.00 | – |
| Year ending September 30, 2021 | – | | | | |
| Year ending September 30, 2021 (Forecast) | | 15.00 | – | 16.00 | 31.00 |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending September 30, 2021 (from October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|-------|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|------|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Six months ending March 31, 2021 | 8,070 | (6.8) | 280 | (34.0) | 290 | (34.3) | 150 | 39.3 | 18.21 |
| Full year | 17,000 | 1.4 | 865 | 15.3 | 880 | 9.3 | 480 | 67.3 | 58.27 |

4. Notes

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the three months ended December 31, 2020
(changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): No
- (2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements
- Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: No
 - Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
 - Changes in accounting estimates: No
 - Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|-------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|------------------|
| As of December 31, 2020 | 8,522,400 shares | As of September 30, 2020 | 8,522,400 shares |
|-------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|-------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|----------------|
| As of December 31, 2020 | 285,038 shares | As of September 30, 2020 | 285,006 shares |
|-------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|----------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------|
| Three months ended December 31, 2020 | 8,237,381 shares | Three months ended December 31, 2019 | 8,225,215 shares |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------|

Quarterly consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of September 30, 2020 | As of December 31, 2020 |
|--|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 4,831,902 | 3,842,802 |
| Notes and accounts receivable - trade | 2,978,135 | 2,886,935 |
| Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating | 314,056 | 285,219 |
| Inventories | 219,025 | 335,915 |
| Income taxes receivable | – | 77,371 |
| Other | 282,539 | 269,896 |
| Total current assets | 8,625,660 | 7,698,140 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 260,392 | 245,351 |
| Intangible assets | | |
| Goodwill | 979,710 | 954,917 |
| Other | 375,822 | 389,376 |
| Total intangible assets | 1,355,533 | 1,344,293 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 1,385,787 | 1,507,556 |
| Other | 814,619 | 806,208 |
| Total investments and other assets | 2,200,407 | 2,313,765 |
| Total non-current assets | 3,816,333 | 3,903,410 |
| Deferred assets | 21 | – |
| Total assets | 12,442,015 | 11,601,550 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable - trade | 950,880 | 767,094 |
| Short-term borrowings | 200,000 | 200,000 |
| Current portion of bonds payable | 106,250 | 55,000 |
| Current portion of long-term borrowings | 619,952 | 671,324 |
| Accounts payable - other | 369,431 | 356,286 |
| Income taxes payable | 226,809 | – |
| Provision for bonuses | 335,718 | 72,613 |
| Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) | 26,061 | 5,547 |
| Provision for loss on order received | 1,430 | 21,027 |
| Asset retirement obligations | 10,122 | – |
| Other | 741,566 | 871,592 |
| Total current liabilities | 3,588,221 | 3,020,486 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 2,753,334 | 2,576,500 |
| Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers) | 46,068 | – |
| Retirement benefit liability | 159,958 | 154,086 |
| Asset retirement obligations | 72,115 | 72,221 |
| Other | 394,599 | 447,627 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 3,426,074 | 3,250,435 |
| Total liabilities | 7,014,295 | 6,270,921 |

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of September 30, 2020 | As of December 31, 2020 |
|---|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 1,046,232 | 1,046,232 |
| Capital surplus | 2,648,772 | 2,648,772 |
| Retained earnings | 1,632,236 | 1,512,600 |
| Treasury shares | (370,604) | (370,644) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 4,956,637 | 4,836,960 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 64,958 | 75,844 |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 64,958 | 75,844 |
| Share acquisition rights | 10,015 | 13,603 |
| Non-controlling interests | 396,106 | 404,220 |
| Total net assets | 5,427,719 | 5,330,628 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 12,442,015 | 11,601,550 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended December 31, 2019 | Three months ended December 31, 2020 |
|--|---|---|
| Net sales | 4,189,885 | 3,796,501 |
| Cost of sales | 3,118,894 | 2,870,452 |
| Gross profit | 1,070,991 | 926,049 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 926,291 | 909,227 |
| Operating profit | 144,699 | 16,821 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest and dividend income | 11,475 | 11,066 |
| Subsidy income | 2,682 | 18,120 |
| Other | 2,604 | 906 |
| Total non-operating income | 16,761 | 30,093 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Interest expenses | 4,140 | 3,705 |
| Commission expenses | 234 | 281 |
| Other | 181 | 775 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 4,556 | 4,763 |
| Ordinary profit | 156,905 | 42,151 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sales of non-current assets | 500 | – |
| Gain on cancellation of leases | – | 633 |
| Total extraordinary income | 500 | 633 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets | 0 | – |
| Total extraordinary losses | 0 | – |
| Profit before income taxes | 157,405 | 42,784 |
| Income taxes - current | 4,745 | 5,338 |
| Income taxes - deferred | 20,376 | 22,660 |
| Total income taxes | 25,121 | 27,999 |
| Profit | 132,284 | 14,785 |
| Profit attributable to non-controlling interests | 10,459 | 2,279 |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 121,824 | 12,505 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended December 31, 2019 | Three months ended December 31, 2020 |
|--|---|---|
| Profit | 132,284 | 14,785 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 67,652 | 10,885 |
| Total other comprehensive income | 67,652 | 10,885 |
| Comprehensive income | 199,937 | 25,670 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 189,477 | 23,391 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | 10,459 | 2,279 |